rates, which impact the financial income.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange-rates relates to the Group’s operating activities, primarily expenses in USD, EUR, SEK and GBP.
During 2024 the Company has held funds in EUR and entered into EUR swaps to mitigate the foreign
exchange risk and to get a better predictability regarding future costs. The fair value of forward exchange
contracts are determined using the forward exchange rate at the end of the reporting period, with chang-
es in the value recognized in the income statement. In the income statement, impacts from the deriva-
tives are presented as loss/gains in the financial items. All forward exchange contracts were terminated
in December 2024.

The Group does not use financial instruments, including financial derivatives, for trading purposes.

The table below shows a simulation of 10% sensitivity related to bank balance, accounts payable and
forward exchange contracts in EUR against NOK, and the effect on Profit (loss) before tax:

FOREIGN CURRENCY SENSITIVITY (NOK 1 000) CHANGE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY 2024 2023

EUR
 +10% 1,394 8,948

-10% (1,394) (8,948)

Note that the majority of the simulated EUR sensitivity effects in 2023 are related to EUR at bank and
the forward exchange contracts which effects Profit (loss) before tax when EUR/NOK fluctuates.

62Chapters

Note 17: Financial instruments (continued)

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY (NOK 1 000) CHANGE IN INTEREST RATE 2024 2023

Bank deposits

+2% 3 419 9 717

-2% (3 419) (9 717)

+5% 8 547 24 293

-5% (8 547) (24 293)

Currency fluctuations in regards to the bank deposits in foreign currency and the foreign exchange for-
ward contracts will not result in any ‘other comprehensive income’ (OCI) effects.

Fair value
The Management assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, ac-
counts payable and other current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-
term maturities of these instruments.

Capital management
The Group manages its capital to ensure that Group will be able to continue as a going concern while max-
imizing the return to stakeholders through the optimization of the debt and equity balance. The Group’s

[…]

rates, which impact the financial income.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange-rates relates to the Group’s operating activities, primarily expenses in USD, EUR, SEK and GBP.
During 2024 the Company has held funds in EUR and entered into EUR swaps to mitigate the foreign
exchange risk and to get a better predictability regarding future costs. The fair value of forward exchange
contracts are determined using the forward exchange rate at the end of the reporting period, with chang-
es in the value recognized in the income statement. In the income statement, impacts from the deriva-
tives are presented as loss/gains in the financial items. All forward exchange contracts were terminated
in December 2024.

The Company does not use financial instruments, including financial derivatives, for trading purposes.

The table below shows a simulation of 10% sensitivity related to bank balance, accounts payable and
forward exchange contracts in EUR against NOK, and the effect on Profit (loss) before tax:

FOREIGN CURRENCY SENSITIVITY (NOK 1 000) CHANGE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY 2024 2023

EUR
+10% 1,394 8,948

-10% (1,394) (8,948)

Note that the majority of the simulated EUR sensitivity effects are related to EUR at bank and the for-
ward exchange contracts which effects Profit (loss) before tax when EUR/NOK fluctuates.

94Chapters

Note 17: Financial instruments (continued)

Fair value
The Management assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, ac-
counts payable and other current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-
term maturities of these instruments.

Capital management
The Company manages its capital to ensure that Company will be able to continue as a going concern while
maximizing the return to stakeholders through the optimization of the debt and equity balance. The Com-
pany’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence
and to support future development of the business. The Company has due to the negative results from
its INITIUM phase II trial implemented several cash preservation initiatives. On December 17, 2024, Zelluna
announced an agreement to combine its business with Zelluna Immunotherapy AS and the intention to
launch a fully committed private placement, which was executed in March 2025, raising gross proceeds of
approx. MNOK 51.7. The Company is currently sufficiently capitalized as per 31 December 2024.

The capital structure of the Company consists of equity attributable to owners of the Company, compris-
ing share capital, share premium and accumulated losses.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY (NOK 1 000) CHANGE IN INTEREST RATE 2024 2023

Bank deposits

+2% 3 371 6 762

-2% (3 371) (6 762)

 +5% 8 429 16 905

 -5% (8 429) (16 905)
Currency fluctuations in regards to the bank deposits in foreign currency and the foreign exchange for-
ward contracts will not result in any ‘other comprehensive income’ (OCI) effects.

95Chapters

Note 18: Investment in subsidiary

On 10 July 2018, Zelluna ASA acquired 100% of the shares in the Swedish biotech company TET Pharma
AB, now Ultimovacs AB, from Immuneed AB at a consideration of MNOK 50.5 (MSEK 55.0). The business is
located in Uppsala, Sweden and has five employees. The share capital in Ultimovacs AB is SEKk 50.

Zelluna ASA partly finances running operations and projects in Ultimovacs AB through unconditional